unaudited pro forma financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of:

� the combined financial position or results of operations which would have been realized had the merger been effective as at or for the
periods presented; or

� the combined financial position or results of operations of the combined company in the future.

You should not rely on the pro forma amounts as being necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations of the
combined company that would have actually occurred had the merger been effective during the periods presented or of the future financial
position or future results of operations of the combined company. The combined financial information as at and for the periods presented may
have been different had the companies actually been combined as at or during those periods due to, among other factors, those factors discussed
in the �Risk Factors� section beginning on page 20. See also �Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements� beginning on
page 28.

80

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4/A

97

U.S. GAAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As at September 30, 2003

Note Pro Forma
Manulife John Hancock Adjustments Reference Combined

(U.S.$ in millions)
ASSETS
Invested assets

Bonds $ 35,169 $ 54,284 $ 26 2(b)(i) $ 88,721
(758) 2(b)(i)

Mortgages 7,472 12,535 1,055 2(b)(i) 21,062
Stocks 4,510 1,171 (166) 2(a)(i) 5,508

(7) 2(b)(xii)
Real estate 2,161 264 17 2(b)(i) 2,442
Policy loans 3,344 2,108 � 5,452
Cash and short-term investments 3,367 1,682 � 5,049
Other investments 1,127 3,109 � 4,236

Total invested assets $ 57,150 $ 75,153 $ 167 $132,470
Goodwill and intangible assets 433 279 2,750 2(b) 4,533

1,350 2(b)(ii)
(279) 2(b)(ii)

Deferred acquisition costs 5,013 4,172 (4,172) 2(b)(ii) 5,013
Value of business acquired � 504 (504) 2(b)(ii) 5,103

5,103 2(b)(iii)
Other assets 3,369 6,088 (79) 2(b)(ii) 9,378
Separate account assets 48,419 22,673 � 71,092

Total assets $114,384 $108,869 $ 4,336 $227,589

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Actuarial liabilities $ 45,502 $ 44,621 $ 2,431 2(b)(iv) $ 92,554
Benefits payable and provision for unreported
claims 2,159 628 � 2,787
Policyholder amounts on deposit 1,884 23,012 1,468 2(b)(iv) 26,364
Deferred income taxes 631 1,856 (770) 2(b)(i) 1,508

(209) 2(b)(xi)
Banking deposits 1,646 � � 1,646
Consumer notes � 1,060 � 1,060
Other liabilities 2,861 4,942 100 2(a),  2(b) 7,362

(1,038) 2(b)(x)
(235) 2(b)(vi)
363 2(b)(vii)
44 2(b)(viii)
325 2(b)(ix)

$ 54,683 $ 76,119 $ 2,479 $133,281

Debt $ � $ 1,243 $ 73 2(b)(v) $ 1,316
Subordinated debt 1,000 556 (48) 2(b)(v) 1,508
Separate account liabilities 48,419 22,673 � 71,092
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 785 160 � 945
Trust preferred securities issued by subsidiaries 492 � � 492
Preferred shares 255 � � 255

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4/A

98

Equity
Participating policyholders� equity 70 � � 70
Common shareholders� equity

Common shares 444 3 9,866 2(a),  2(b) 10,310
(3) 2(d)

Contributed surplus 8 � 110 2(b) 118
Shareholders� retained earnings 6,989 2,348 (2,348) 2(d) 6,982

(7) 2(b)(xii)
Additional paid in capital � 5,154 (5,154) 2(d) �
Treasury stock � (1,069) 1,069 2(d) �
Accumulated effect of comprehensive
income on equity 1,239 1,682 (19) 2(a)(i) 1,220

(1,682) 2(d)

Total equity $ 8,750 $ 8,118 $ 1,832 $ 18,700

Total liabilities and equity $114,384 $108,869 $ 4,336 $227,589

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

81

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4/A

99

U.S. GAAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2003

Note Pro Forma
Manulife John Hancock Adjustments Reference Combined

(U.S.$ in millions except per share data)
Revenue
Premium income $3,200 $2,782 $ � $ 5,982
Fee income 1,040 618 (22) 2(e) 1,636
Investment income 2,040 3,117 (375) 2(f) 4,782
Realized investment gains 549 94 10 2(g) 653
Investment management revenues � 393 � 393
Other revenue 132 200 � 332

Total revenue $6,961 $7,204 $ (387) $13,778

Policy benefits and expenses
Policyholder payments $2,881 $1,958 $ � $ 4,839
Change in actuarial liabilities 689 2,316 (351) 2(k) 2,654
General expenses 1,296 1,254 17 2(h) 2,559

(8) 2(i)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition
costs 349 218 (218) 2(g) 349
Amortization of value of business acquired � � 230 2(j) 230
Policyholder dividends 470 444 � 914
Interest 136 � (8) 2(l) 128
Premium taxes 61 � � 61
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 41 � � 41
Trust preferred securities issued by subsidiaries 31 � � 31

Total policy benefits and expenses $5,954 $6,190 $ (338) $11,806

Income before income taxes $1,007 $1,014 $ (49) $ 1,972
Income taxes 193 280 (17) 2(m) 456

Net income $ 814 $ 734 $ (32) $ 1,516

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.76 $ 1.90
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.75 $ 1.89
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (in millions):

Basic 462.7 337.1 3(b) 799.8
Diluted 465.9 338.6 3(c) 804.5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

82

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4/A

100

U.S. GAAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2002

Note Pro Forma
Manulife John Hancock Adjustments Reference Combined

(U.S.$ in millions except per share data)
Revenue
Premium income $4,162 $3,377 $ � $ 7,539
Fee income 1,165 815 (38) 2(e) 1,942
Investment income 2,551 3,934 (472) 2(f) 6,013
Realized investment losses (224) (455) (35) 2(g) (714)
Investment management revenues � 551 � 551
Other revenue 150 256 � 406

Total revenue $7,804 $8,478 $ (545) $15,737

Policy benefits and expenses
Policyholder payments $3,935 $2,480 $ � $ 6,415
Change in actuarial liabilities 443 2,908 (469) 2(k) 2,882
General expenses 1,537 1,519 23 2(h) 3,078

(1) 2(i)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 166 350 (350) 2(g) 166
Amortization of value of business acquired � � 232 2(j) 232
Policyholder dividends 622 585 � 1,207
Interest 155 � (10) 2(l) 145
Premium taxes 71 � � 71
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 46 � � 46
Trust preferred securities issued by subsidiaries 42 � � 42

Total policy benefits and expenses $7,017 $7,842 $ (575) $14,284

Income before income taxes $ 787 $ 636 $ 30 $ 1,453
Income taxes 169 137 11 2(m) 317

Net income $ 618 $ 499 $ 19 $ 1,136

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.30 $ 1.40
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.29 $ 1.39
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (in millions)

Basic 475.6 337.1 3(b) 812.7
Diluted 479.0 338.1 3(c) 817.1

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

83

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4/A

101

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements (referred to in this proxy statement/ prospectus as the pro forma financial

statements) give effect to the proposed merger as if it had occurred as at September 30, 2003 for the purposes of the pro forma combined balance
sheet and as at January 1, 2002 for the purposes of the pro forma combined statements of operations. The pro forma financial statements have